Decision No.__ SO0GD @ L% ﬂ @ a Nﬁﬁ.

 BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

SOUTHERN CITIES TRANSIT, INC., doing

businegs as Cross Town Suburban Bus Application No. 40648
Lines for permission to adjust rates

on its Sunset Stages Division.

Jobn J. Cayer for the applicant,
Elmer Syoctrom and Glenn Newton for the Com-
sion staff.

OPINION

By Decision No. 50774, dated November 156, 1954, in Appli-
<cation No. 35435, Sumset Stages, 2 passenger stage corporation, was
authorized to establish fares as follows:

Originating ZONE ceseescsssssasas L2 CoRLS
Originating Zome and the

DXt CONTIZUOUS ZONE ceverversas LD CoNLS
Each zone after the first

mo zones L B B B B N K R Y O B B Y N N N K R 5 cents
This decision also established the zone limits on the
several Sumset Stages lines. The applicant's rules, inter alia,

provide for reduced fares for children as follows:

Children under 5 years of age when accompanied by an
adult passenger and not occupying a seat to the exclu-
sion of other passengers, will be carried FREE. Children
undex 5 years of age occupying seats to the exclusion of
other passengers and children 5 years and under 12 years
of age will be charged one-half of the adult fare in-

creased where necessary to make such fare end in the next
"0" oxr "5", minimum fare 7 cents.

By Decision No. 56998, dated July 15, 1958, in Application
No. 40136, Southexm Cities Tramsit, Inc., doing business as Cross




A. 40648 - MP’!L*

Tovn Suburban Bus Lines, acquired Sunset Stages and thereafter desig-
nated the operation thereof as its Sumset Stages Division.

By the.application herein, filed on December 5, 1958, and
amended by an amendment filed on December 10, 1958, applicant,
Southern Cities Transit, Inc., doing business as Cross Town Sub-
urban Bus Lines, seeks authority to increase its fares on the Sumset
Stages Division and to discontinue reduced fares for ghildren. The

proposed fares are as follows:

- Proposed
Adult TFares Fares
(1) For travel in onc zone 15¢
2) Tor travel encompassing two contiguous zounes 20¢
3) Tor travel emcompassing three contiguous zomes . 25¢
4) TFor travel encompassing four contiguous zomes 30¢
5) Tor travel encompassing five contiguous zomes 35¢

Public hearings on the application were held before Ex-
aminer Kent C. Rogers in Hawthorme om February 13, 1959, and in los
Angeles on February 16, 1959. Prior to the first day of hearing,
notice thereof was published and posted,as required by this Commis~
sion. There were no appearances at the hearing other than by the
applicant and the Commission staff. '

A sumary of the applicant's and the staff's estimates of

the results of operations for opme year under the present and pro-

posed fares is as follows:




A. LO6LS = MFP/GH*

Estimate Under : Estimate Under
: Present Fares : Proposed Fares
Item ‘Appllcanﬁ#ﬁl) P.U.C.5taff(2) :applicant (1) :P.U.C.5taff(3)

Oporating Revenue $ 235,510 % 235,490 $ 281,110 § 286,440

Operating Zxpense 259,1 216,650 262,210 - 216,650
Net Bef. Inc. Taxes ("2 ) 18,840 18,900 69,790
Income Taxes - 5,750 6,200 33,220

Net Incame (ZEED) 13,090 12,700 36,570
Operating Ratio % 110.0 Qliols 95.5 87.2

Rate Base Not Shown 70,150 Not Shown 70,150
Rate of Retwn % - 18.7 - 52.1

(=)

Southern Cities Transit, Inc., doing business as Cross
Town Suburban Bus Lines, is affiliated with the Cross Town Lines
of Huntington Parlk, Norwalk City Lines, Sumset Stages, and Cross Town
Bus Lines of Fullerton. Whittier Bus Lines is & separate corpbra-
tion, but with the same stockholders as Southern Cities Transit,
Inc. Lynwood is the home office of these companies, where the ad-
ministrative and management fumctions are performed and books and
operating records are maintained for all divisions. The buses are
zepaired at the Lynwood garage, with the exception of minoxr repairs.
Majoxr overhauls, maintenance, painting, and body work are done in
Lyowood. The Whittier and the Sunset Stages Division garages have
limited facilities for minor repalrs. Southern Cities Transit,
Inc., files its own ammual repoxrt. Neither Cross Town Lines of

BEuntington Park noxr Norwalk City Lives files an annual report, on

Page 17, Exhibit No. 2.

'gl'é_hom P. 9, ExBibit C on the First Amended Application.
3) Page 18 Exhibit No. 2,




the basis that such report is not required,as each operation is
wholly within an incorporated city. Sumset Stages zecords have
been maintained by applicant since it assumed control thereof om
May I, 1958. It has revenues from regular passenger service p;us
advertising only. Southern Cities Tramsit, Inc., doing business as
Cross Town Suburban Bus Lines, has charter, school, and passenger
stage, plus advertising, revenues.

The applicant estimated that in 1959, its Sunset Stages
Division would carry 1,663,600 passengers at an average fare of
14 cents, at the present rates, for a total passenger revenue of
$232,910, to which would be added $2,600 as Supset Stages share
of system-wide advertising revenues, for a total estimated revenue
in 1959 of $235,510.

The staff estimate of revenues for 1959 at present fares
assumes a total of 1,644,800 passengers at an average fare of
14 cents, for a total of $230,280. The staff added $5,210 in es-
timated advertising xevenues to arrive at a total of $235,490 in
revenues at present fares. | ‘

Both the staff and the applicant based the estimated total
fares and distribution of fares on passenger counts taken by appli-
cant on November 5 to 1l and November 14, 1958.

In estimating its revenues at the proposed fares, the
appiicant estimated a deflection in the number of passengers equal
to 30 percent of the percent of increase in the average fare of
14 cents, and an average fare of 18.55 cents for the remaining
1,501,400 passengers,glving a2 total passenger revenue at increased
fares of $278,510, to which would be added the $2,600 of advertising
revenues for a total revenue for one year at increased £ares‘of
$281,110.




A. 40648 - MP/GH*

The staff estimated a lesser deflection at increased fares,
using & figure equivalent to one~quarter of the perceot of increase,
leaving a total of l,SlS,GOOVfaxes at an average of 18.56 cents, for
a total passenger revenue of $281,230, to which it added $5,210 in
advertising revenues, for a total of $286,440.

The applicant's estimate of deflection was based on what
other companies had escimated in other hearings. The staff's esti-
wate of deflection was based on experience. The staff's estimate of
the number of passengers at the increased fares and the resulting
revenues will be used.

In estimating the advertising revenues, it appears that
the applicant inadvertently used too low a figure, as it had
revenues of approximately $11,839 for the year ending Auguét 31,
1958, from advertising. Because, according to applicant, more
bus miles are operated per year by the Sunmset Stages Division than by
the balance of the regular operation of Southerxrn Cities Transit, Ine.,
it would appear that both the applicant's and the staff's estimates
of advertising revenue are too low, even though the applicant stated
that the average of such revenue, at the time the applicatioh was
filed, was $433 per month on the Sunset Stages Division. The staff's
estimate of $5,210 of advertising revenues in 1959 appears reason-
able and will be used.

The total revenues to be used in this decisiom, at present
and proposed fares, are as follows:
| Present fares Proposed fares

§ 235,490 $ 286,440

Exhibit No. 4 herein contains a comparison of the ex-

penses of operation as given by epplicant and the staff. This




A, 40648 - Mg’%H*

exhibit will not be set out hereinafter, but the major differences
in costs will be referred to. The applicant divided many of its
items of cost only between the Cross Town Suburban Bus Lines and the
Sunset Stages Division; whereas the staff divided the costs between
all of the affiliated companies. Which method is used is immaterial
as to items which are based on mileage. The othexr items, such as.
plant, supervision, remtals, auditing, etc., should be prorated
avong all the affiliated companies. In any event,expenses must be
reasonable,based on the size of the company. |

Except for taxes, the staff and the epplicant agree that
expenses will be the same at present and proposed fares, although
there is a difference of epproximately $43,000 per year im their es-
timates of such expenses, the applicant's estimates being the larger.

In arriving at its estimated results of operation, appli-
cant considered only the Cross Town Suburban Bus Lines, ingluding
the Sunset Stages Division, treating these divisions as being
separate and distinct from the affiliated companies. The staff, on
the other bhand, treated the entize group of affiliated operations
as one, and allocated expenses on that basis. The staff witness
stated that operating expense estimates were based primarily on
company experience; that expense items of a fixed character were
estimated at current cost levels; that accounts involving labor were
adjusted upward to reflect increased wages effective January 1, 1959;
and that certain expense accounts were prorated according‘to the

duties performed for each company. The applicant and the staff dis~
agreed on virtually every item of expense.




A. 40648 - MP/GH**

After careful comsideration of the record, the Commission
agrees with the staff's estimate of the propexr charge for expenses
in all but two items. The items which should be modified from the
staff's estimate are drivers' wages, Account No. 4220, and public
liability and propexty damage insurance, Account No. 4520.

Account No. 4220

The staff purportedly estimated the salaries of the drivers
at curxent c¢ost levels, but the starting point for estimating salaries
was not given. The applicant, on the other hand, presented in detail
its method of compﬁcing drivers' salaries, which, for the year 1959,
are estimated at $103,76§?) According to applicant, the recorded f£ig-
ure for drivers' wages for the eight months of 1958 preceding the
£five-cent peé hour increase, was $66,476.14, which anpualized, and
a2llowing for vacation pay and the five-cent per hour increase, equals
$103,766. This figure will be used in determining applicant's request.

Account No. 4520 |

This item refers to the cost of public liability and property "
d&nage automobile insurance. The staff calculated this item on the -
basis of cents per mile. The applicant has shopped for insurance,
and its witness testified that the only way the applicant éould get
insurance wac on the basis of 6.78 percent of the gross revesue. This
will result in a cost of $15,966 for public liability and property
damage insurance, which amount will be adopted bocause of the shortnesgﬂ_
of the period during which applicant has been operating the property

and because of the lack of recoxded cost experience.

(%) Exbibit No. 5.




A. L0648 - MP/GH*

Using the staff's figures, but adjusting for the two items
referred to above, the operating results to be used at present and
proposed rates are as follows:

Present rates Proposed rates
Income $ 235,490 $ 286,440
ExXpenses 228,182 228,182
Net before income taxes 7,308 58,258

Income taxes 2,397 25,913
Net income 4,911 32,345

Opefating ratio ‘ o
(after taxes) 98.27% 88.7%

Rate base (per staff) $ 70,150 $ 70,150 -
Rate of return 7.0% 46.117%

After carefully considering the entire record in this pro-
ceeding, the Commission finds that the rate increase, as requested,
is not justified. However, it appears, and the Commission finds that
the presemt authorized fares do not, and will not afford a fair and
reasonable return to applicant, and that some increase is necessary
in oxrder to assure the continued operation of applicant's service.

As the Commission has reiterated in pumerous rate pro-
ceeding§f>the Commission, in reaching its conclusions in such matters,
considers all available data without limitation ox restriction as to |
any method or formula; and while operating ratios, rate bases, rates
of return, and other pertivent data are valuable indices of ecarnings
requirements, the primaxy comsidexration is that the final result

shall be fair and reasonable.

The record in this proceeding clearly indicates an unrea-

sonable disparity, under existing rates, between revenues, expenses,
and net income. The record further indicates that the present age
and resulting depreciated book cost of a laxge percentage of appli-
cant's equipment nmecessitates a higher rate of return than would be
considered fair and reasonable for a company whose equipment showed
(3) Sce Dec. 57289, Key System 1xansit Lipes, 56 Cal. P.U.C. 545

-8=




A. 40648 - MP/GR**

a lower average age.

By increasing the present oxiginating zone fare from 12

cents to 15 cents, there will be a met income after taxes of $14,560;

an operating ratio of 94.2 percent; and a rate of return of 20.8 per-
cent. The reasor for the apparently high rate of return has been
indicated. However, the resulting operating ratio and met income

are reasonable in the case of this applicant's operation., The
Commission hereby finds that an increase from 12 cents to 15 cents in
the present originating zove fare is rxeasonmable, and it will be granted

on less than statutory votice. All other fare increases reques:ed in

;he application will be denmied.

The applicabt, at the request of the Commission, checked
the pead for transfers. Its witmess stated that transfers are actu-
ally being provided to students of the El Camino College located at
Redondo and Cremshaw Boulevards, and that approximately 32 tramsfers
are issued each day. The witness estimated that the use of such
vtransfers would imcrease approximately 50 percent if provided for in
the tariff. It appears from the record that transfers are being
issued and, such being the fact, applicant should forthwith amend its
tariff to provide for such item. Any transfer provision in the tariff
should permit the issuance of 2 transfer for any trip in the same

genersl direction on any of the Sumset Stages limes.

Application having been filed, public hearings held therecrn
and the Commissiom having found that an increase in fares is justi-
£ied,

IT IS ORDERED:
1. That applicant is authorized to increase its originating
zone fare to 15 cents upon pot less than five days' notice to the

Commission and the publie.




A, 40648 - MP/GH**

2. That in addition to the mecessary tariff filings required \\\
by this order, applicant be and it is hereby dixected to post and

\
\
|
!

maintain in its vehicles a notice of the increased fares herein
authorized. Such nmotice shall be posted not less than five days prior
to the effective date of such fares and shall remain posted for a / "
period of not less than thirty days. /
3. That the authority herein granted shall expire unless

exercised within sixty days after the effective date of this oxder.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that in all other respects
the application be and the sane herxeby is denied.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at_______ San Frandso , California, this

& Py of (}J//,/ , 1959.

Commiseioner__Everott C. MeKeagze , being,
pocoatarily abuent, dic not participate
i1 the dleposition of this procoedinge




